
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE 
ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 

BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 20th September, 2023, 8.00 pm - George Meehan 
House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ  
 
Members: Councillors Emine Ibrahim (Chair), Lotte Collett (Vice-Chair), 
Nick da Costa, Sarah Elliott, Ahmed Mahbub and Anne Stennett 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents 
Association (TARA)) (Co-Optee), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 
Association) (Co-Optee) and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace 
Theatre) (Co-Optee) 
 
Quorum: 3 Councillor Members 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting, under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17, of the 
Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting. 



 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
Items 9-12 are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 – information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  
 

6. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR EMERGENCY REPAIR WORKS TO THE 
NORTH EAST OFFICE BUILDING  (PAGES 1 - 30) 
 
This report sets out the procurement exercise undertaken for the Delivery 

Phase of the North East Office Building Emergency Repair Works project and 

seeks the Trustee Board’s approval to award the contract, subject to the 

conditions set out.   

 
7. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 

URGENT   
 

8. EXEMPT - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR EMERGENCY REPAIR WORKS 
TO THE NORTH EAST OFFICE BUILDING  (PAGES 31 - 44) 
 
To consider exempt information pertaining to item 6. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Felicity Foley, Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD  

SPECIAL PANEL MEETING 

TBC 

 
Report Title: Award of Contract for Emergency Repair Works to the North East Office 

Building  
 
Report of:  Richard Paterson, Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Purpose:   This report sets out the procurement exercise undertaken for the 

Delivery Phase of the North East Office Building Emergency Repair 

Works project and seeks the Trustee Board’s approval to award the 

contract, subject to the conditions set out.   

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 – N/A  

 
Reason for urgency: The contract is required to commence in September 2023 as 

works must be completed during fair weather conditions and prior to the winter season, 

to prevent further deterioration.  Furthermore, project funding secured from Historic 

England (HE) must be spent during the financial year.  Tenders came in higher than 

expected taking the contract value above the threshold for a delegated decision by the 

CEO of APPCT.  Tender clarification meetings and in-parallel conversations with HE 

resulted in the Trust taking longer than expected to reach this point.  The next Trustee 

Board meeting is in October and would further delay these emergency works. 

 
 
1. Recommendations 
 

i. For the Board to waive Contract Standing Order (CSO) 9.01.1 (requirement to 
publish an appropriate advertisement) on the grounds set out in CSO 
10.01.2.(d)(ii) (it is in  the Council’s overall interest) and pursuant to CSO 
9.07.1(d) to approve the award of contract for works to make emergency 
repairs to the currently derelict North East Office Building to Bidder 1 as 
identified in the Exempt Appendix 3 (Report On Tenders). The estimated 
contract value is £562,059 exc. VAT subject to the further consideration set out 
in Exempt Appendix 3; and receipt of final grant offer letter expected on 29th 
September. The contract award is conditional on funding being awarded by 
Historic England and works will not go ahead without it being in place.  

 
ii. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive of Alexandra Park & Palace to 

finalise the terms of the contract; 
 
iii. To authorise the Head of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer), Haringey 

Council, to seal the contract. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The North East Office Building (NEOB) is located in the East Wing of the Palace 

(Appendix 1) and is in a state of dereliction, having not been used or safely accessed 

for a number of years. Following a site visit back in 2018, Historic England strongly 

encouraged the Trust to apply for a Heritage at Risk Repair Grant in order to secure 

some of the necessary funding required to kick-start the stabilisation and repair of the 

most fragile and derelict part of the Palace building. The NEOB was selected as a 

suitable project for this source of funding. 

2.2 Development Phase funding was awarded and in 2019 (£17,627 from HE, £10,000 

match from APPCT) a professional team was competitively procured to undertake the 

necessary works for a planning and listed building consent application.  

2.3 Due to Covid, the project stalled. In 2021, conversations with Historic England were 

restarted, and the Trust made a refreshed funding application for the Delivery Phase in 

2022.  

2.4 In late 2022 Historic England advised that the Trust had been successful in the 

application, however due to market conditions, they required the Trust to undertake a 

competitive tender exercise to obtain prices before formally agreeing to the funding.  

 

3. Procurement Process 

3.1 As an unincorporated body, with the Council as the Corporate Trustee, the Trust is 

bound by Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and the Council’s Contract Procedure 

Rules.  With the a
[...]
he Emergency Repair Works to the North East 
Office Building.  

 
 
5. Dialogue with Historic England 

 
5.1 Historic England have been kept up to date with the progress of the procurement 

throughout. In the last month we have been discussing how the project could move 

forward given that the preferred bidder’s price is considerably over what was anticipated. 

Historic England requested that the professional team discuss and identify a possible 

way forward. The QS, architect and structural engineer have put forward a proposal to 

split the work into one larger phase, and a smaller phase that could be completed at a 

slightly later date.  

 

This proposal is agreeable to Historic England, in principle. The expected timetable for 

a final decision to be communicated to the Trust is: 

 National Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) Meeting on 20th September (GAP papers 
due 12th September) 

 Regional Grants Meeting on 21st September (papers due 14th September) 

 If approved by Regional Meeting and GAP, provide briefing for Claudia Kenyatta 
(Director of Regions) for by 22nd September 

 If approved, aim to get grant offer letter out by 29th September 

Page 5



 
6. Risks 

 
6.1 Bidder 1 aren’t flexible to the proposed phasing 

 
We have yet to discuss the proposed phasing with Bidder 1. There is a risk that they 
may not wish to proceed given that the value of the works will be lower than what they 
had priced for.  

 
6.2 Current industry challenges 
 The construction market is still volatile, so prices on individual elements may see 

changes between now and the end of the project.  
 
6.3 Contract fails to deliver the terms of the contract 
 Historic England may not be able to fund the full 90% as originally envisaged. There 

may need to be a further conversation about the scope post grants meeting on 12th 
September.  

 
6.4 Historic England Grant not approved / or grant less than the contract. 

The contractors are aware that this project will not go ahead if the grant offer does not 
receive approval from the National Grants Advisory Panel and this was explicitly set 
out in the tender documents.  The Trust will be working to the forecasted available 
budget and already has a plan to phase the works and split into two parts. Anything 
over and above the available budget will go into phase 2 and another funding 
application bid will be submitted (likely to NHLF). Additionally, there is a 10% 
contingency included in the HE ask (works). 

 
 
7.  Legal Implications 
  
7.1 The Council’s Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) has been consulted in 

the preparation of this report.  
 
7.2 The contract was tendered in accordance with the Council’s Contract Standing Orders 

(CSO) which, according to the express provisions of CSO 14, apply to APPCT.   
 
7.3 The contract value exceeds £500,000, Pursuant to CSO 9.07.1. d) the Board has 

authority to approve  the award of the Contract referred to in the recommendations in 

the report. The Board has authority to waive CSO 9.01.1 (requirement to let following 

publication of an appropriate (tender) advertisement) on the grounds set out in CSO 

10.01.2(d)(i)(ii).    

 

7.4 The recommendation for award of the contract has been made on the basis that the 

recommended provider submitted the most economically advantageous tender in 

accordance with CSO 9.07.1a). Subject to the Strategic Procurement’s confirmation that 

the tender process was conducted in a compliant manner, and subject to a waiver of 

CSO 9.01.1 being agreed, the Head of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

confirms that there are no legal reasons preventing the Board from approving the 

recommendations in paragraph 1 of this report. 

  

 

 

 
 

Page 6



8. Strategic Procurement Comments 
 
8.1   A form of restricted procurement process was undertaken which did not include any 

open advertising beyond registering the opportunity on the HPCS system which alerts 
already registered suppliers.  This was done in anticipation that the contract value was 
going to be less than £500,000, which did not prove to be the case with both bids 
received being greater than £500,000. . 

 
8.2   As the contract value exceeds £500,000, pursuant to CSO 9.07.1d) (contracts valued at 

£500,000 or more may only be approved by Cabinet or the Board) it is necessary to 
treat this award as a waiver of Contract Standing Order 9.01.1 (requirement to let 
following publication of an appropriate (tender) advertisement).   

 
8.3    Strategic Procurement support this waiver.           

 
 
9. Financial Implications 
 
9.1 The tender report is provided at Exempt Appendix 3.  
 
9.2 The Council’s Chief Financial Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this 

report and has no comment.   
 
  

10. Use of Appendices 
 

  Appendix 1   Location of NEOB 
Appendix  2a   Pre-Qualifying Questionnaire 

  Appendix  2b   Invitation to Tender 
  Exempt Appendix  3  Tender Report  
   

 
 
   

 
   

  

Page 7



 
 
 
APPENDIX 1 – LOCATION OF NORTH EAST OFFICE BUILDING  

 
 
 

                                            
  

Page 8



 

 

 

 

Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust 

 

Schedule 2: Instructions for Tendering 

Contractor for North East Office Building Repair Project 

April 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 
 

Page 1 of 10 
 

1.  Project details 

 

1.1 We are inviting you to tender for the following services detailed below:  

 

1 Employer: The Mayor and Burgesses of the London Borough of 

Haringey as Trustees of Alexandra Park & Palace 

Charitable Trust (APPCT) 

 

2 Project Name: North East Office Building Repair Project 

 

3 Project Address: Alexandra Palace,  

Alexandra Palace Way,  

London N22 7AY 

 

4  

Project 

Description/ 

Brief/ Scope of 

work/ Service 

Specification 

 

 

 

Please refer to Schedule 1: Project Introduction and 

Brief  

5 Listed Status The Building is G
[...]
 offered or agreed to pay or give or does pay or give any sum of money, 

inducement or valuable consideration directly or indirectly to any person 

for doing or having done or causing or having caused to be done in 

relation to any other Tenderer or any other person’s proposed Tender 

any act or omission; or  

9.1.7 in connection with its Tender or the award of the contract has committed 

an offence under the Prevention of Corruption Acts 1889 to 1916 or 

gives any fee or reward the receipt of which is an offence under Sub-

Section (2) of Section 117 of the Local Government Act 1972; or  

9.1.8 in connection with its Tender or the award of the contract has committed 

an offence under the Bribery Act 2010; or 

9.1.9 has directly or indirectly canvassed any Member or Officer of the 

Employer concerning the acceptance of any Tender or who has directly 

or indirectly obtained or attempted to obtain information from any such 

Member or Officer concerning any other Tenderer or Tender submitted 

by any other Tenderer; or 

9.1.10 the Tenderer makes or attempts to make any variation or alteration to 

the terms of the Contract Documents without bringing this to the 

Employer’s attention, except where the variation or alteration is 

expressly permitted therein; or  

9.1.11 has changed the format, content and/or formulae of the Schedule of Fees 

(or any other documents which must be returned with the tender); 

9.1.12 has failed to use the English language; or  

9.1.13 has approached any other employee of the Employer except the 

Employer’s Authorised Officer, or his/her nominee ("Approach" includes 

the obtaining of any information in relation to this Tender, any other 

Page 13



 
 

Page 5 of 10 
 

Tender submitted by another Tenderer for this contract or any 

information in relation to these Tender Documents); 

shall not be considered for acceptance and shall accordingly be rejected by the 

Employer provided always that such non-acceptance or r
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

F. REFERENCES 

 

Please provide details of three references from Architects / Clients whom we may contact. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



  CONTRACTOR QUESTIONNAIRE 

                                                                               Alexandra Park and Palace: North East Offices 

 

 
 

NB.  This undertaking is to be signed by a Director or authorised representative i.e. in 

their name on behalf of the Organisation. 

 

Signed for and on behalf of 

the Organisation 

 

 

Signed: 

 

 

 

Position/Status in the 

Organisation: 

 

 

 

Date: 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 31 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Award of Contract for Emergency Repair Works to the North East Office Building
	2a. Schedule 2 Instructions for Tendering FINAL
	2b. PQQ FINAL

	8 EXEMPT - Award of Contract for Emergency Repair Works to the North East Office Building



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Alexandra Palace and Park Board HELD 
ON Wednesday, 20th September, 2023, 8.00  - 8.10 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Emine Ibrahim (Chair), Lotte Collett (Vice-Chair), 
Nick da Costa, Sarah Elliott and Ahmed Mahbub 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Louise Johnson (Alexandra Palace), Natalie Layton (Alexandra 
Palace) and Felicity Foley (Committees Manager, Haringey Council) 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stennett, Jason Beazley and 
Duncan Neill. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

5. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR EMERGENCY REPAIR WORKS TO THE NORTH 
EAST OFFICE BUILDING  
 
The Board considered the report which set out the procurement exercise undertaken 
for the Delivery Phase of the North East Office Building Emergency Repair Works 
project and sought approval to award the contract, subject to the conditions set out.   
 
The Board also noted the urgency of the decision.  The contract was required to 
commence in September 2023 for works to be completed during fair weather 
conditions and prior to the winter season, in order to prevent further deterioration.  
Furthermore, project funding secured from Historic England (HE) must be spent 
during the financial year.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. For the Board to waive Contract Standing Order (CSO) 9.01.1 (requirement to 

publish an appropriate advertisement) on the grounds set out in CSO 



 

 

10.01.2.(d)(ii) (it is in  the Council’s overall interest) and pursuant to CSO 
9.07.1(d) to approve the award of contract for works to make emergency 
repairs to the currently derelict North East Office Building to Bidder 1 as 
identified in the Exempt Appendix 3 (Report On Tenders). The estimated 
contract value is £562,059 exc. VAT subject to the further consideration set out 
in Exempt Appendix 3; and receipt of final grant offer letter expected on 29th 
September. The contract award is conditional on funding being awarded by 
Historic England and works will not go ahead without it being in place.  

 
ii. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive of Alexandra Park & Palace to 

finalise the terms of the contract; 
 
iii. To authorise the Head of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer), Haringey 

Council, to seal the contract. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded for the consideration of item 
7 as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972; Para 3 – information relating to the business or financial 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 

7. EXEMPT - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR EMERGENCY REPAIR WORKS TO THE 
NORTH EAST OFFICE BUILDING  
 
The exempt information was noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Emine Ibrahim 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


